Defendants in complete disregard for the safety, health, 

and well-being of the minor child, H.A.B., entitles Plaintiff 
to an award of exemplary damages under Oklahoma law.

85.  The acts of Defendants were wrongful, culpable, 
and so egregious that punitive damages in a sum that 
exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) 
should be awarded against them to set an example to 
others similarly situated that such conduct will not be 
tolerated in our community.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Plaintiff 
demands a jury trial on all issues and causes and prays 
that this Court grant him the relief sought including, but 
not limited to, actual damages in excess of Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), with interest accruing 
from the date of filing this suit, punitive damages in excess 
of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), reasonable 
attorney’s fees, and all other relief deemed appropriate 
by the Court.

Respectfully submitted,

Smolen | Law, pllc

/s/ Donald E. Smolen                               
Donald E. Smolen, II, OBA #19944 
611 S. Detroit Ave. 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74120